Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
Abstract
⚫ Voltage input: DC 3.0 V ~ 3.6 V
⚫ Operating Temperature: -40 °C ~ 105 °C
⚫ Processor: multi-core processor RTL8711 DAF
Performance Core KM4: ARM Cortex-m55 at 345 MHz
Power efficiency core KM0: Arm Cortex-M23 at 115
MHz

EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
⚫ Order code
Order code Instructions
EMC3589-
DZJ7
PCB board antenna, operating
temperature: -40 ~ 105 °C,
18mm x 33mm x 3mm
EMC3589-
SZJ7
IPEX external antenna, operating
temperature: -40 ~ 105 °C,
18mm x 23.5mm x 3mm
EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
Serial Order Code
Example EMC 3 58 9 - S Z J 7 -TR
Product range
EMC = Internet of Things Wi-Fi/BLE
Combo Module
Type of product
3 = Welding Wireless module
Typical target applications
and functions
58 = IOT applications 58
series
External dimensions,
enhanced functionality
9 = 18mm x 23.5mm, 2x 6pins 2.0 pitch stamp hole + 9pins 2.0
pitch, stamp hole
RFI radio frequency interface
D = 2.4 G/5 GHz dual-band
PCB board antenna
S = 2.4 G/5 GHz dual-band IPEX
external antenna connector
PSRAM capacity (optional)
Z = No PSRAM
Flash capacity
J = 4 MB of Flash storage
Temperature range
7 =-40 °C ~ 105 °C
Optional
TR = Reel packaging (pallet is
used by default)
For a list of all relevant features (e. g. packaging, minimum order quantity, etc.) and other information, please
contact your nearest MXCHIP point of sale and agent.
EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
Accessories
Order code Instructions
MXKIT-Base Development Board for all EMC3589 modules
MXKIT-CORE-3589
Development Board core board for EMC3589, including EMC3589 module. Use with
MXKIT-Base
FX-3589
EMC3589 manufacturing fixtures with accompanying boards: MXKIT-Base, MXKIT-
CORE-3589
EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
Description of the version update
Date Version Update
2026-03-16 0.1 Initial
Copyright notice
All or any part of this manual shall not be used or reproduced without permission. This applies in particular to
trademarks, model designations, part numbers and drawings.
Data in documentation below version 1.0 is for reference only and may still be adjusted and modified before
final production.
  EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
1
Contents
1. MODULES INTRODUCTIONS
2. PIN DEFINITION
2.1 pin distribution 2
2.2. Pin Definition 2
ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS 4
3.1 absolute maximum parameter 4
3.2. Digital IO DC characteristics 4
3.3 power consumption in typical applications 4
3.4 temperature
3.5. Electrostatic discharge
3.6 radio frequency parameters 6
3.6.1. Basic RF parameters 6
3.6.2. Bluetooth RF 10
4. ANTENNA INFORMATION 11
PCB on-board antenna parameters and usage 11
4.1.1. PCB board antenna parameters 11
4.1.2. Key points for PCB board antenna 11
4.2. Introduction to IPEX external antenna 12
5. FINAL ASSEMBLY DIMENSIONS AND PCB PACKAGING 13
5.1 final assembly dimensions Fig. 13
5.2 recommended package Fig. 14
6. MANUFACTURING GUIDELINES 15
6.1. Do's and don'ts 16
6.2. Secondary reflux temperature profile 16
Storage conditions 17
LABEL INFORMATION 18
APPENDIX 1. SALES AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT INFORMATION 19
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Table 1 pin definitions 2
Table 2 absolute maximum parameters: voltage 4
Table 3 operating parameters: voltage and current 4
Table 4 operating parameters: Digital IO DC characteristics (3.3 V)4
Table 5 typical application power consumption 4
Table 6 operating parameters: Digital IO DC characteristics (3.3 V)5
Table 7 ESD parameters 5
Table 8 basic RF parameters 6
Table 9 IEEE 802.11 b mode transceiver characteristic parameter 6
Table 10 IEEE 802.11 g mode transceiver characteristic parameter 7
Table 11 IEEE802.11N-HT20 mode transceiver characteristics 7
Table 12 IEEE802.11N-HT40 transceiver characteristics 8
Table 13 IEEE802.11a mode transceiver characteristics 8
Table 14 IEEE802.11 N-HT20(5G) mode transceiver characteristics 9
Table 15 IEEE802.11N-HT40(5G) mode transceiver characteristics 9
Table 16EC3589 Ble5.0 TX/RX features 10
Table 17 PCB on-board antenna parameters (2.4 GHz band)11
Table 18 PCB board antenna parameters (5 GHz band)11
Table 19 typical furnace temperature settings 16
  EMC3589 Series 2.4G/5GHz Dual-band Wi-Fi/BLE IoT Module Datasheet
Shanghai MXCHIP Information Technology Co., Ltd.   All rights reserved.
2